extraordinary or severe illness, injury, or physical or mental condition that has caused or is likely to 
cause the employee to take leave without pay or to terminate their employment. The following 
conditions apply: 

To be eligible to donate vacation or sick leave, the employee who donates leave must have at least one 
hundred forty-four (144) hours accrued sick leave to donate sick leave and one hundred twelve (112) 
hours of accrued vacation leave to donate vacation leave. In no event shall a leave transfer result in 
the donor employee reducing their vacation and sick leave balances to a combined total of less than 
one hundred forty-four (144) hours. Transfer of leave will be in increments of whole days. All 
donations of leave are strictly voluntary. 

Employees receiving donated leave shall have exhausted all their accumulated vacation and sick leave, 
and compensatory time. The amount of donated leave any employee may receive in any calendar year